COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE)			
COMMISSION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE)			
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF EAST	CASE	ю.	10437-C
KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.			
FROM NOVEMBER 1, 1989 TO APRIL 30, 1990)			

ORDER

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056, Section 1(11), IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. ("East Kentucky") shall appear at the Commission's offices in Frankfort, Kentucky, on August 9, 1990, at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, for the purpose of examining the application of the Fuel Adjustment Clause from November 1, 1989 to April 30, 1990.
- 2. East Kentucky shall notify its customers in writing of the date, time, place, and purpose of the hearing or shall publish such notice in accordance with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 8(5).
- 3. East Kentucky shall, on or before July 13, 1990, file the original and 10 copies of the following:
- a. A schedule showing the calculation of the monthly over- or under-recovery of fuel costs from November 1, 1989 through April 30, 1990.
- b. A schedule showing scheduled, actual, and forced outages for the 6-month period, November 1, 1989 through April 30, 1990.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 21st day of June, 1990.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chatrman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director